accordance with the City's interpretation.   

Article 4. CONTRACT SUM. 

4.1 The City shall pay, and the Contractor shall accept, as full and complete payment for the 

Contractor’s timely performance of its obligations hereunder, the Contract Price (including all 
Contractor fees) of Twenty-Eight Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-
Seven Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($28,560,667.14), subject to additions and deductions by 
Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. The Contract Price shall include 
Contractor’s Fee for the proper performance of the Work. Contractor agrees and represents that 
the level of staffing, administrative resources, and other conditions of General Conditions shall be

[...]

Schedule of Values with supporting Subcontractor bids and scope of work used to establish each 
line item in the Contract Price, which Schedule of Values shall be used for all payment applications 
going forward. 

Article 5.   CONTRACT TIME; LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. 

5.1 The work will be substantially completed within three hundred and thirty-five (335) calendar days 

from the date of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed and completed and ready for final payment 
in accordance with paragraph 15.13 of the General Conditions after sixty (60) calendar days from 
the date of Substantial Completion. The Contractor agrees that any construction items remaining